505247504 12/20/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5294283

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PHIL HALL	11/14/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	COMPOSITE DESIGNS EU GMBH	
Street Address:	LUXEMBURGERSTR. 82-86	
City:	HURTH	
State/Country:	GERMANY	
Postal Code:	50354	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16075028

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (419)255-9639

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 419-255-5900 Email: mst@mstfirm.com

Correspondent Name: MACMILLAN, SOBANSKI & TODD, LLC

Address Line 1: 720 WATER STREET

ONE MARITIME PLAZA, 5TH FLOOR Address Line 2:

Address Line 4: TOLEDO, OHIO 43604

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	60391-US-PCT
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	RICHARD S. MACMILLAN
SIGNATURE:	/Richard S. MacMillan/
DATE SIGNED:	12/20/2018

Total Attachments: 3

source=2018-12-20_Assignment_60391-US-PCT#page1.tif source=2018-12-20_Assignment_60391-US-PCT#page2.tif source=2018-12-20 Assignment 60391-US-PCT#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 048962 FRAME: 0411 505247504

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, DUNCAN BELL, of Mackenbach 16, 53797 Lohmar, Germany; PHIL HALL, c/o Mirus Aircraft Seating Ltd., 22-30 Ironside Way, Hingham Norfolk, NR9 4LF United Kingdom; and ROCCO PASSARI, of c/o Composite Designs EU GmbH, Luxemburgerstr. 82-86, 50354 Hürth, Germany (ASSIGNOR) has invented and owns an invention entitled "LIGHTWEIGHT AIRCRAFT PASSENGER SEAT ASSEMBLY" for which an application for United States Patent was filed on August 2, 2018 as Application No. 16/075,028; and

WHEREAS, COMPOSITE DESIGNS EU GMBH, Luxemburgerstr. 82-86, 50354 Hürth, Germany, (ASSIGNEE) is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in, to, and under said invention and in, to, and under any Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to
ASSIGNOR of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and for other good and valuable
consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby sells,
assigns, and transfers to ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right, title, and interest to said
invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries,
including the right of priority under the International Convention of 1883 and later
modifications thereof, and to all Patents or similar protection in the United States and its
territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries to be obtained for said
invention by said application or any continuation, division, renewal, substitute, or reissue
thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country for the full term or terms for
which the same may be granted. ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale,
agreement, or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would
conflict with this assignment and sale. ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE
will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents
relating to said application, said invention, and said Patent and legal equivalents in

1

foreign countries as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments, or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue, and enforce said application, said invention and said Patent and said equivalents thereof in any foreign country which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

DUNCAN BELL	Date:
Witness	Date:
Witness	Date:
AGAA PHIL HALL	Date: 14/11/18 .
K H Lulliano	Date:
<u>LÁSIA A A MARIO DE LA MINESSE DE LA MINESSE</u>	Date: <u>[* / / 8</u>

60391-US-PCT

ROCCO PASSARI	Date:
Witness	Date:
Witness	Date:

3

PATENT REEL: 048962 FRAME: 0414